

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 847/2023
CM(2004/2023)**

Gayas Din Malik & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Lone Altaf, Advocate.

Vs.

Union Territory of J&K and Others.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Raheela Khan, Assisting Counsel vice
Mr. A. R. Malik, Sr. AAG.

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Wasim Sadiq Nargal, Judge.

ORDER

02.06.2025

01. In spite of availing last and final opportunity in terms of Order dated 18th March, 2025, the respondents have not filed the reply.

02. Ms. Raheela Khan, learned Assisting Counsel appearing vice Mr. A. R. Malik, learned Senior Additional Advocate General submits she has already drafted the reply, however, the Registry did not accept the same on the ground that the time for filing the reply had already expired.

03. In view of the above, the Registry is directed to accept the reply, if the same is filed within four days from today, with an advance copy to the other side.

04. List on 22nd August, 2025.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge**

SRINAGAR:

02.06.2025

"HAMID"