

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 847/2023
CM (2004/2023)

GAYAS DIN MALIK AND ORS. ...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Lone Altaf, Advocate.

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF J&K AND ORS. ...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, GA.

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Wasim Sadiq Nargal, Judge.

ORDER

15.04.2026

01. The record reveals that vide order dated 18th November, 2025, this Court had granted two weeks' last and final opportunity to the respondents for filing the response, which till date has not been filed in spite of the fact that the instant petition is pending before this Court since 2023.

02. Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, learned Government Advocate seeks one-week further time to comply the aforesaid order.

03. Reluctantly and in the interest of justice, time is extended by one week by way of last and final opportunity for filing the reply, however, subject to payment of costs of Rs. 1000/- to be deposited in the Advocate's Welfare Fund. It is made clear that in case the reply is not filed within the time so granted, the right to file the same shall stand closed and the matter will be heard on its merits on the next date of hearing.

04. List again on 29th April, 2026.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)
Judge**

SRINAGAR:

15.04.2026

"HAMID"