

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 847/2023  
CM(2004/2023)

Gayas Din Malik & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Parveez Ahmad, Advocate.

Vs.

Union Territory of J&K and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Alla Ud Din Ganai, AAG vice  
Mr. Ilyas Nazir Laway, GA.

**CORAM:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Wasim Sadiq Nargal, Judge.**

**ORDER**

29.04.2026

**01.** Neither reply has been filed nor have the costs as imposed in terms of order dated 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2026 been deposited. Accordingly, in terms of the aforesaid order, the right to file reply is *closed*.

**02.** Let the respondent No. 2-Chief Engineer, PWD, R&B, Kashmir, Srinagar, file his personal affidavit indicating therein the reasons for non-compliance of the order dated 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2026.

**03.** Needful be done on or before the next date of hearing.

**04.** List again on 15<sup>th</sup> July, 2026.

**05.** The learned counsel for the respondents shall keep the record available before the Court on the next date of hearing.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)  
Judge**

**SRINAGAR:**

29.04.2026

"HAMID"